

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 8997
of 2024**

=====

MOHMED RIZWAN ABDUL REHMAN QURESHI & ORS.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**MS NANDITA A SUROLLIA(12060) for the Applicant(s) No.
1,2,3,4,5****for the Respondent(s) No. 2****MS JYOTI BHATT ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 23/07/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1.Head learned advocate Mr. Mihir Patel for
learned advocate Ms. Nandita A. Surollia
appearing for the petitioners.

2.At the outset, learned advocate Mr. Mihir Patel
upon instructions does not press this petition
qua petitioner No.1. Accordingly, petition is
disposed of as withdrawn qua petitioner No.1 and
would survive only qua petitioner Nos.2 to 5 who
happens to be in-laws of the petitioner.

Accordingly, learned advocate Mr. Mihir Patel in the FIR itself there are allegations of general nature against the petitioner Nos.2 to 5 and the FIR is of also filed belatedly after a period of three years and therefore, the Court's interference is required.

3.Considering the above submission, issue **NOTICE** to the respondents making it returnable on **10.9.2024**. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent - State. In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph No.7(B) qua petitioner Nos. 2 to 5 only. Direct service is permitted. Respondent No.2 to be served through concerned Police Station.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

Pallavi